RESOLUTION NO. _57329

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION ASKING THE MIDCOAST COMMUNITY COUNCIL TO INVESTIGATE ALTERNATIVE METHODS OF FINANCING ACQUISITIONS OF THE EL GRANADA QUARRY AND J. L. JOHNSTON PROPERTIES FOR OPEN SPACE AND TRAIL USE

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the bankruptcy estate of J. L. Johnston includes the forty (40) acre El Granada Quarry property, and an additional 400 plus acres adjacent to the quarry; and

WHEREAS, an offer to purchase the El Granada Quarry property has been received by the trustee in bankruptcy for the Johnston bankruptcy estate; and

WHEREAS, numerous coastside community members have indicated an interest in acquiring the quarry property and some or all of the remaining Johnston property; and

WHEREAS, these community members have indicated that the quarry and other Johnston property would be suitable and desirable for use as an integral part of a major regional open space and trail system and as a community park and recreation area; and

WHEREAS, the MidCoast Community Council, which was formed and constituted to serve as an advisory body on issues directly affecting the San Mateo County mid-coast area, is the appropriate body to gauge community support and to explore alternatives for acquiring the El Granada Quarry and other Johnston properties;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED as follows: 1. That this Board hereby requests the MidCoast Community Council to investigate alternative methods of financing the acquisition of the El Granada Quarry and J. L. Johnston properties for open space and trail use, and to determine community interest in pursuing such an acquisition.

2. That the Clerk of the Board shall immediately forward a copy of this Resolution to the presiding officer of the MidCoast Community Council.

* * * * * *

CC/TFC/MPM:gg 42:resoquar.res July 2, 1993

٠

Regularly passed and adopted this 13th day of July, 1993.

AYES and in favor of said resolution: MARY GRIFFIN

Supervisors:

TOM HUENING

TED LEMPERT

RUBEN BARRALES

MICHAEL D. NEVIN

NOES and against said resolution:

Supervisors:

NONE

Absent Supervisors:

NONE

dino bervisors.

President, Board of Supervisi County of San Mateo State of California

<u>Certificate of Delivery</u> (Government Code section 25103)

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

RICHARD L. SILVER, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors